

NO. 331008

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIANA WAKEFIELD,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RICHLAND AND CITY OF KENNEWICK,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

COLLEEN M. MELODY
WSBA No. 42275
KARL D. SMITH
WSBA No. 41988
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. Anti-Attachment Protections Apply to Federal and State
 Cash Assistance7

 1. Ms. Wakefield’s federal SSI benefits carry anti-
 attachment restrictions.....7

 2. Anti-attachment protections also apply to cash
 assistance administered by Washington State9

 B. The District Court Employed an “Other Legal Process”
 that Violated 42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....12

 1. The fine review hearing violated the anti-attachment
 provision of the Social Security Act.....12

 2. The District Court’s process would be unlawful if
 applied to state cash assistance.....18

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthis v. Copeland</i> , 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988).....	13
<i>Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Chater</i> , 163 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Gelpcke v. City of Dubuque</i> , 68 U.S. 175 (1863).....	18
<i>In re Lampart</i> , 856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Michael S.</i> , 524 S.E.2d 443 (W. Va. 1999).....	13
<i>Kays v. State</i> , 963 N.E.2d 507 (Ind. 2012).....	16
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	19
<i>Philpott v. Essex Cty. Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	18
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 99 P.3d 661 (Mont. 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	5

<i>State v. Morris</i> , 126 Wn.2d 306, 892 P.2d 734 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Sterling Theaters Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 761, 394 P.2d 226 (1964).....	19
<i>State v. Tracer</i> , 155 Wn. App. 171, 229 P.3d 847 (2010).....	18
<i>Wash. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	7, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Young Ams. for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 421(i)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1381	7
42 U.S.C. § 1383(d)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1383(g).....	8, 13
RCW 03.62.010	5
RCW 03.62.040(1).....	15
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	4, 5
RCW 10.01.180	5
RCW 43.10.030(8).....	2
RCW 43.20B.620.....	12
RCW 74.04.050	9

RCW 74.04.280	1, 6, 11, 19
RCW 74.04.300	12
RCW 74.04.620	10
RCW 74.04.660	10
RCW 74.04.770	10, 11
RCW 74.08.210	1, 6, 11, 19
RCW 74.08.283	10
RCW 74.08A.100.....	10
RCW 74.08A.210.....	10
RCW 74.12.035	10
RCW 74.12.260	10
RCW 74.62.030(1).....	10
RCW 74.62.030(1)(c)	9
RCW 74.62.030(2).....	10
Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-368, 88 Stat. 420 (1974).....	13

Other Authorities

DSHS, Econ. Servs. Admin., <i>Program Briefing Book for State Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Jan. 6, 2015).....	9, 10, 16, 19
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Social Security Handbook</i> (2009).....	7, 19

Rules

Rule 34(a)(3)(A), General Rules for the Superior Courts.....	7
--	---

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 416.525	8
WAC 388-478-0005(1).....	10
WAC 388-478-0015.....	11
WAC 388-478-0020 to 388-478-0055.....	11
